IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST .TL"DICE]GWH IN AND FOR OEALOQOSA
COUNTY, FLORIDA

ARREST EFPORT OEALOOSA CO SHERIFE'S OFFICE
EEPOERT NO: OCSO17ARR012734

Tail Booking No Offense No Other No
OCS0170FF016500 OCS017CAD22I283

[ SUSPECT ]

Last First hiiddle Title Face Sex DOE Age Hot Wat
SOLIS ROEERTO LUIS o W M 11/25/1989 28 6'02" 200
Eves Hair MNINumber 58N ID No. 5t Type OCA Agency ID
HAZ EBRO OCS005MNIOZ4828 FLL. E 2165527

Birth Location: City: HOMESTEAD County: DADE State: FLORIDA Nation: U.5.A. Citizenship: UNITED STATES
Address

AT LARGE CRESTVIEW FL 31536
Occupations (Current/Last Known is Listed First)

Business: LYONS CONSTRUCTION, Job Title: LABOR, Entered: 9/14/2014

Business: BACKYARD BURGER, Job Title: COQOK, Entered: 4/17/2014
DESTIN
Business: UNEMPLOYED, Job Title: , Entered: 12/3/2013

Business: OKALOOSA ACADEMY, Job Title: STUDENT, Entered: 11/14/2005
2053 S FEEDON BD Suite: CRESTVIEW FL 32539
Aliases (Last, First Middle Title DOE)
* none found in MNI *
Street Names
* none found in MNI *

[ INCIDENT INFOEMATION ]
Occurred Date Range: 11/18/2017 09:37 to 11/20/2017 09:37 Lat/Long
No. Di  Street AptTLot City 8T  Zip (GED)
034 W  JAMES LEE BED CRESTVIEW FL. 32536 1- 2--
[ CHARGES ]
539.001.8b8a
FRAUD
FALSE OWNER INFO PAWN ITEMS LESS THAN 300 DOLS
Counts Level Degree GOC UCR NCIC AON Bond Amount
1 Felony Third Principal 260A 2699
810.02.4%
BURGLARY
CONVEYANCE, UNARMED ,W/0O PERSON [NSIDE
Counts Level Degree GOC LCE NCIC AQN Bond Amount
1 Felony Third Principal 2200 2299
812.014.2c1
LARCENCY
THEFT IS 3300 OE MORE BUT LESS THAN 35000
Counts Level Degree GOC UCR NCIC AON Bond Amount
1 Felony Third Principal 230F 2399

[ STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE / NAFRATIVE ]

On November 26, 2017 the defendant Roberto Solis Il was arrested for burglary. During this arrest the
defendant was advised of his Miranda Warning and did not involee his rights. The defendant was cooperative and
answered questions asled of him. During questioning the defendant was asked about a Echo Weed Trimmer he pawned on
November 21, 2017. The defendant stated he had forcefully entered into the property of Crestview Wholesale, broke into a
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ARREST EFPORT OEALOOSA CO SHERIFE'S OFFICE
EEPOERT NO: OCSO17ARR012734

storage area and stole several items.

The victim, William Rogers, was informed of the burglary. A check of the area revealed that an enclosed trailer
had been broke into and 8 pieces of lawn equipment was taken with a total value of 52,382.00

Based on the above stated facts I have reason to believe the defendant Roberto Luis Solis II, committed the
crime of Burglary in direct violation of Florida State Statute 810.02(4b), Grand Theft over 3300 less then 35000 in direct
violation of Florida State Statute 812.014(2c]). and False Owner Info Pawn Item less then 5300 in direct violation of
Florida State Statute 539.001(8h8a).

This incident occurred in Okaloosa County where I am a sworn law enforcement officer.

IThereby swear (or affirm) that the facts established on this affidavit are trie and correct to the best of my knowledge
and belief.

SHELLEY, ROBERT J an2
Signature (Arresting Officer) Name DVE8MN

Subscribed and swom to {or affirmed) before me this 1 day of December AD 2017 by

who is personally known to me or has produced as identification.

Notary Public LEO co
Sighature
Commission No: My Commission Expires

[ FHYSICAL EVIDENCE ] [NO PHYSICAL EVIDENCE LISTED)

[ ARREST INFORMATION ]

Agrested Eesidency Injured Extent of Injury Resist
11/29/2017 09:37 Within jurisdiction None N/A No
Arrested Prior  Asrest Junisdiction Alcohol Drugs
Yes Unknown No Yes
No. Di Street AL City gT Zip Lat/Long
084 W JAMES LEE BD CERESTVIEW FL. 31536
Arresting Officer Unit (GEQ} 1- 2-- Officer Type
302 SHELLEY, ROBERT J OCS0/FSV/NORTHED/D-SHIFT
Eeporting Officer Unit Oviginal Offense Jurisdiction
302 SHELLEY, ROBERT J OCSO/FSV/NORTHEBD/D-SHIFT OCs0

Forward to for approval
OCSO/FSV/NORTH/BD/D-SHIFT

Bond Set by LEO at Time of Arrest & Booking: 50.00
{ )None
{ JEOR
{ ) Cash
{ )Pro
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IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JLDIC&]GWH IN AND FOR OEALOQOSA

COUNTY, FLORIDA

ARREST EFPORT OEALOOSA CO SHERIFE'S OFFICE
EEPOERT NO: OCSO17ARR012734

Bond Set by Tudge { ) None { ) EOR/Sign
{ ) Cesh { ) PIE
() Anm
{ ) Pm
() PeiQ
{ JPurge
{ )5C
. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
Feturn Court: CIECUIT COURT: FELONY Date: 1/3/2018 Time: 14:30
Instructions: 1940 LEWIS TUENER. BLVD FORT WALTON BEACH. FL
. ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
[ DISPOSITION ]
Disposition Type Eelease Type Other Desc
Belease Date  Release Time  Eelease Officar Printed Printed By
No
Eeleased To
Court Disposition Tvpe Court Disposition Descrption

[ ADDITIONAL PERSONS ]

COURT DISPOSITION:

( right index )

2 No Bill / Petition ) Issue Warrant { Prosecution Approved

Rienature of Assistant Btate Attorney Date
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IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST .TL"DICE]GWH IN AND FOR OEALOQOSA
COUNTY, FLORIDA

ARREST EFPORT OEALOOSA CO SHERIFE'S OFFICE
EEPOERT NO: OCSO17ARR012595

Tail Booking No Offense No Other No
OCS017TOFF0162584 OCS017CAD219173

[ SUSPECT |

Last First hliddle Title Race Sex DOB Age Hot Wat
SOLIS ROBERTO LUIS 1| W M 11725/1989 28 &6'02" 200
Eves Hair MNINumber s8N LD, No. 5t Type OCA Agency ID
HAZ EBRO OCS00SMNIO2Z4828 IV / ﬂ FL. E 2165527

Birth Location: City: HOMESTEAD County: DADE State: FLORIDA Nation: U.5.A. Citizenship: UNITED STATES
Address

AT LARGE CRESTVIEW FL 31536
Occupations (Current/Last Known is Listed First)
Business: LYONS CONSTRUCTION, Job Title: LABOR, Entered: 9/14/2014

Business: BACKYARD BURGER, Job Title: COQOK, Entered: 4/17/2014
DESTIN
Business: UNEMPLOYED, Job Title: , Entered: 12/3/2013

Business: OKALOOSA ACADEMY, Job Title: STUDENT, Entered: 11/14/2005
2053 S FEEDON BD Suite: CRESTVIEW FL 32539
Aliases (Last, First Middle Title DOE)
* none found in MNI *
Street Names
* none found in MNI *

[ [NCIDENT INFOEMATION ]
Occurred Date Range: 11/23/2017 02:00 to 11/24/2017 08:03 Lat/Long

Mo. Di  Street AptLot City 5T Zip (GED)
984 W  JAMES LEE ED CRESTVIEW FL. 31536 1- 2--
[ CHARGES ]
810.02.2h
BURGL
DWELLING STREUCTURE OFR CONVEYANCE ARMED
Counts Level Degree GOC LCRE NCIC AQN Bond Amount
2 Felony First Principal 2200 2299
812.014.2b
LARC
LARC OVER 20000 DOLLARS UNDER 100000 DOLLARES
Counts Level Degree GOC LCE NCIC AQN Bond Amount
1 Felony Second Principal 230D 2399
812.019.1
STOLEN PROP-DEAL IN
Counts Level Degzree GOC LCE NCIC AQN Bond Amount
3 Felony Second Principal 2800 2806

[ STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE / NAFRATIVE ]

On November 24, 2017 at approximately 8:03 am I was dispatched to Crestview Wholesale, located at 984 W
James Lee Blvd. Crestview, FL in reference to a burglary with force entry. Upon arrival I made contact with Brian
Adams, an employee. Brian provided me with a Sworn Affidavit of Complaint.

OCSO17ARR012595  Prnted On: 12/1/2017 10:08:38 tﬁﬁzl of 4 [CHELLEYE. 11/26/2017 16:38]



ARREST EFPORT OEALOOSA CO SHERIFE'S OFFICE
EEPOERT NO: OCSO17ARR012595

Dwuring the course of the investigation surveillance video from Crestview Wholesale was observed by this
deputy. Several photos were taken from the videos and shared with other Law Enforcement Officers. The defendant,
ERoberto Luis Solis I, was identified. Also during the investigation photos of shoe impressions left by the defendant were
collected.

On November 25, 2017 it was discovered a case knife had been pawned at Hub City Pawn Shop in Crestview,
FL by witness, Michael Tracy Long. During a sworn recorded interview with Mr. Long, he stated that he pawned the
knife after he received it from Roberto Solis. Mr. Long described other items that had been stolen from Crestview
Wholesale that the defendant had in his possession. Mr. Long was alzo able to provide me information that lead to the
recovery of 2 more Case knives that had been ziven to him by the defendant.

On November 26, 2017 Crestview Police Department notified this Deputy that CPD Officer David L. Daniels
was out with the Defendant at East 15t Ave. and Anderson 5t. Upon arriving at this location consent had been given to
search the defendant’s property. A search of the defendants backpack produced 15 knives that had been stolen with an
approximate total value of $1,050.00. Also during conversation the defendant placed himself in the area of the burglary
and in a Dodge pick-up that had been observed on video surveillance in the area during the burglary. The defendant was
also wearing ‘Ewing™ shoes that matched the shoe impressions collected at the scene. The defendant was placed under
arrest and transported to the Brackin Sub-Station.

The defendant was advised of his Miranda Warning and waived his rights. During an interview the defendant
confessed to entering into the property by way of cutting a chain link fence. He then entered into building where he
reports that he stayed for approximately 4 hours during the morning of November 23, 2017 where he deprived the owner
of property arming himself with several knives and axes. The defendant stated that he went back during the morning
hours of November 24, 2017 and stayed for approximately 2 hours depriving the owner of property and arming himself
with knives. The defendant stated that he stole more than 520,000 in property.

The defendant then admitted that he had hid several stolen knives in the vard of 404 E. 1 st Crestview, FL. The
defendant was escorted to the location where he showed this deputy the hiding location. The knives were recovered and
returned to William Rogers, the owner of Crestview Wholesale. The total amount of knives collected was 37 with an
approximate value of $2,590.00.

The defendant alzso admitted that other items were located at the residence of Vance Mitchell of 1713 Maple
Ave. Niceville, FL. Contact was made with Mr. Mitchell, who provided a written statement that the defendant had
horrowed his Dodge Ram truck 2 nights in a row and returned with a whole bunch of construction equipment. 28 items, 4
axes, and 15 knives identified as stolen were recovered at Mr. Mitchell’s residence with a total approximate value of
$9,231.

The defendant made several phone calls to people that he had given stolen property to. These people were
unaware the items they received were stolen. As of this report 2 people have arrived at the Brackin Sub-Station and
returned 4 items and 16 knives identified as stolen with an approximate value of $2,235,

The defendant also reported that he gave an unknown amount of items away and can't completely recall what
items or who he gave them to. The defendant again reiterated that he stole more then 520,000 dollars worth of property,
adding that he did the math and research on what he stole.

Based on the above stated facts I have reason to believe the defendant Roberto Luis Solis II, committed the
crime of Armed Burglary in direct violation of Florida State Statute 810.02(2b) (2 Counts), Grand Theft over 320,000 in
direct violation of Florida State Statute 812.014.2h. (1 Count), and Dealing in Stolen Property in direct violation of
Florida State Statute §12.019(1) (3 Count).

I hereby swear (or affirm) that the facts established on this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge
and belief.

SHELLEY, ROBERT J a0z
Signature (Asresting Officer) Wame WEEN
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IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JLDIC&]GWH IN AND FOR OEALOQOSA

COUNTY, FLORIDA

ARREST EFPORT OEALOOSA CO SHERIFE'S OFFICE
EEPOERT NO: OCSO17ARR012595

Subscribed and swom to (or affirmed) before me this 1 day of December AD, 2017 by

who is personally known to me or has produced as identificatior.

Notary Public LEO co
Signature
Commission No: My Commission Expires

[ FHYSICAL EVIDENCE ] [NO PHYSICAL EVIDENCE LISTEDY

[ ARREST INFORMATION |

Agrested Eesidency Injured Extent of Injury Besist
11/24/2017 08:03 Within jurisdiction None N/A No
Agrested Prior Agrest Jurisdiction Alcohol Drugs
Yes Unknown No Unknovwn
No. Di Street AL City 8T Zip Lat/Long
084 W JAMES LEE ED CRESTVIEW FL. 31536
Arresting Officer Unit (GEOy 1- 2-- Officer Type
02 SHELLEY, ROBERT J OCSO/FSV/NORTH/ED/D-SHIFT
Eeporting Officer Unit Onginal Offense Junsdiction
an2 SHELLEY, ROBERT J OCSO/FSV/NORTH/ED/D-SHIFT 0Cs0

Forward to for approval
OCS0/TTSV/NORTH/ED/D-SHIFT

EBond Set by LEOQ at Time of Arrest & Booking: 50.00
{ )Mone
{ JEOR
{ )Cash
{ )Pro

Eond Set by Judge { ) None { ) ROR/Sign
{ ) Cesh () PIR

Feturn Court: CIECUIT COURT: FELONY Date: 1/3/2018 Time: 14:30

Instructions: 1940 LEWIS TUENEE. BLVD. FORET WALTON BEACH. FL

[ DISPOSITION ]

Disposition Type BEelease Type Cither Desc

Belease Date  Release Time  Eelease Officar Printed Printed Bv
No

Beleased To
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IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST .TL"DICE]GWH IN AND FOR OEALOQOSA
COUNTY, FLORIDA

ARREST EFPORT OEALOOSA CO SHERIFE'S OFFICE
EEPOERT NO: OCSO17ARR012595

Court Dhsposition Tvpe Court Dhsposition Descoption

[ ADDITIONAL PERSONS ]

COURT DISPOSITION:

( right index )

7+ Mo Bill / Petition T+ Issue Wartrant {3 Prozecution Approved

Sipnatvre of Assistant State Attornesy Date
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